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Report Details 
Name of Product/Version:  
Accessibility Checker Pro version 1.1.5 

Report Date:  
April 2022 

Product Description:  
Accessibility Checker is an automated accessibility scanning tool to help your 
WordPress website become and stay accessible. Dynamically scan, monitor and 
report on the accessibility status of your website in real-time as content, themes, 
and plugins are updated. 

Contact Information:  
Anyone may submit accessibility questions via email to 
accessibilityhelp@equalizedigital.com. Current license holders can also open a 
support ticket at https://my.equalizedigital.com/support/pro-support/ (requires 
log in with account).  

Notes:  
The information contained in this report applies to the product itself and some 
documentation/support services. Additional information about product help and 
support documentation is located at 
https://equalizedigital.com/about/accessibility-statement/. The scope of this 
report is limited to the accessibility of the product only and does not cover 
accessibility in the WordPress content management system as a whole.  

Evaluation Methods Used:  
Testing the Accessibility Checker WordPress plugin involved extensive use of 
leading assistive technology, such as screen readers and screen magnifiers, as well 
exclusive use of the keyboard. Specific screen readers used include VoiceOver in 

mailto:accessibilityhelp@equalizedigital.com
https://my.equalizedigital.com/support/pro-support/
https://equalizedigital.com/about/accessibility-statement/


Chrome on Mac and NVDA in Firefox on windows. In addition to testing by 
accessibility professionals the product has been tested by multiple blind and 
low-vision individuals. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility 
standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (Yes) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A (Yes) 
Level AA (Yes) 
Level AAA (Yes) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 
18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018   

(Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT 
products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)   
AND 
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT 
products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) 
 
 

(Yes) 

​
Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

●​ Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that 
meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent 
facilitation. 

●​ Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the 
criterion. 

●​ Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the 
criterion. 

●​ Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
●​ Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. 

This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf


WCAG 2.x Report 
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

●​ EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web 
documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web 
Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of 
Chapter 12 – Documentation 

●​ Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or 
Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they 
are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of 
using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements. 

 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.1.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 
●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially 
Supports 

The product provides sufficient 
text alternatives for nearly all 
instances of non-text content 
that are functional or provide 
meaning. Exceptions: 

●​ There are some icons 
added with CSS or as 
background images, 
however these are 
purely decorative and 
always adjacent to 
visible text. 

●​ Expand buttons in post 
edit screen reports 
have ambiguous labels 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all


1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 

(Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The video embedded on the 
main product page after 
activation of the product has a 
linked video transcript. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software)  
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The video embedded on the 
main product page after 
activation of the product has 
correct closed captions. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions


1.2.3 Audio Description or Media 
Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software)  
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially 
Supports 

The video embedded on the 
main product page after 
activation of the product has a 
linked video transcript. The 
narration within the video 
describes many aspects of 
what is being shown but may 
not describe the visuals in as 
much detail as a visually 
impaired person would like. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially 
Supports 

Most visual structure and 
relationship information is 
provided through object 
information. All elements use 
correct semantic HTML. 
Relationships of elements in 
post edit-screen reports could 
be improved by making buttons 
less ambiguous and adding 
headings or other ways to 
more clearly identify which 
accessibility test or code 
snippet expand buttons or 
ignore features apply to. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic


1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The product provides content 
in a meaningful sequence, 
reading from left to right and 
top to bottom. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports There are no instructions 
provided for understanding and 
operating the product that rely 
on sensory characteristics of 
components such as shape, 
color, size, visual location, 
orientation, or sound. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding


1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Color is not used as the only 
visual means of conveying 
information, indicating an 
action, prompting a response, 
or distinguishing a visual 
element. Where color is used 
as an indicator, a 
distinguishable icon or visible 
number and text is also 
present. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable There is no audio that plays 
automatically. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio


2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All functionality of the product 
is operable through a keyboard 
interface without requiring 
specific timings for individual 
keystrokes. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports There are no keyboard traps 
present in the product. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping


2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 
2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.1.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable There are no keyboard 
shortcuts in the product. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.2.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable There are no timelimits 
imposed by the product. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors


2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.2.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports There are no moving, blinking 
or scrolling elements in the 
product. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold (Level A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.3.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The product does not contain 
any flashing content. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate


2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
●​ 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 
apply to non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Not Applicable The product resides within the 
WordPress content 
management system and is not 
a stand-alone product, thus 
this criterion does not apply. 
 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) - Does not apply 
●​ 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports WordPress admin settings 
pages created by the product 
accurately describe their 
purpose. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title


2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Components in the product 
receive focus in a meaningful 
order. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level 
A) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The purpose of all links in the 
product can be determined 
from the link text alone or from 
the programmatic context of 
the link. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs


2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable There is no functionality that 
uses multipoint or path-based 
gestures in the product. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports Product functions that use a 
single pointer are completed 
when the user releases the 
pointer. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports In the product, all user 
interface components with 
labels that include text have a 
name that contains the text 
that is presented visually. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name


2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.5.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable There is no functionality in the 
product that is activated by 
device or user motion. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.1.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports The default language of the 
any WordPress admin pages 
created by the product can be 
programmatically determined. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id


3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports There are no elements in the 
product that initiate a change 
of context on focus. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports There are no settings in the 
product that cause a change of 
context without warning. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change


3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The product does not contain 
any inputs capable of 
producing an error. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Labels and instructions are 
provided when content 
requires user input. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues


4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.1 (Web) 
●​ 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports In the product, all content 
implemented using markup 
languages has elements that 
have complete start and end 
tags, are nested according to 
their specifications, do not 
contain duplicate attributes, 
and all IDs are unique. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports In the product, the name and 
role can be programmatically 
determined for all user 
interface components. 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The product does not contain 
live content. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) 
(Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.2.5 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Partially 
Supports 

The video embedded on the 
main product page has 
narration that describes many 
aspects of what is being shown 
but may not describe the 
visuals in as much detail as a 
visually impaired person would 
like. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only


1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports Content does not restrict its 
view and operation to a single 
display orientation. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 
2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.3.5 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  The product does not contain 
input fields collecting 
information about the user. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

Supports All text in the product has a 
contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1 
with the background. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast


●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports All text in the product can be 
resized without assistive 
technology up to and beyond 
200% without loss of content or 
functions. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.5 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable There are no images of text in 
the product. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation


1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.10 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports All content in the product is 
presented without requiring 
horizontal scroll. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.11 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports All user interface components 
and graphical objects in the 
product have a contrast ratio of 
at least 3:1. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.12 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports In the product, all text can have 
the line height, paragraph 
spacing, letter spacing, and 
word spacing increased as 
indicated in the guideline 
without loss of function. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing


1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus 
(Level AA 2.1 only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.1.4.13 (Web) 
●​ 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  The only content that is visible 
on hover is the tooltip for the 
table column headers on the 
posts list view screen. These 
tooltips do not obscure other 
content, the pointer can be 
moved over them without the 
content disappearing, and the 
tooltip remains visible until the 
hover is removed by the user. 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.5 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
●​ 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 
apply to non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Not Applicable This criterion does not apply to 
the product. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc


2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.6 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Headings and labels in the 
product describe the topic or 
purpose. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.2.4.7 (Web) 
●​ 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports There is a visible focus 
indicator on all focusable 
elements. This is controlled 
more by the WordPress CMS 
than the product. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible


3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.1.2 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
●​ 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports Content is only presented in 
one language at a time. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
●​ 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 
apply to non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Supports Navigation items created by 
the product occur in the same 
relative order each time they 
are repeated. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations


3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level 
AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.2.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) – Does not apply 
●​ 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 
apply to non-web software 

●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Supports Components that have the 
same functionality within the 
product are identified 
consistently. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The product does not contain 
any inputs capable of 
producing an error. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions


3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, 
Financial, Data) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.3.3.4 (Web) 
●​ 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 

●​ 501 (Web)(Software) 
●​ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable The product does not contain 
any inputs capable of 
producing an error, nor does it 
collect user data related to 
legal commitments or financial 
transactions. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

●​ 9.4.1.3 (Web) 
●​ 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) 
●​ 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality 

Software) 
●​ 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – 

Does not apply 
●​ 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 
●​ 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
●​ 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 

Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable The product does not provide 
status messages. 

 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages


Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) 
(Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Does Not 
Support 

The video embedded on the 
main product page after 
activation of the product does 
not have sign language 
interpretation. 

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description 
(Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Does Not 
Support 

The video embedded on the 
main product page after 
activation of the product does 
not have extended audio 
description. 

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) 
(Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports The video embedded on the 
main product page after 
activation of the product has a 
linked transcript. 

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Not Applicable The is no live audio in the 
product. 

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 
only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports The purpose of User Interface 
Components, icons, and 
regions in the product can be 
programmatically determined. 

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports All text and icons in the product 
have a contrast ratio of at least 
7:1 with the background. 
 

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio 
(Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports The video embedded on the 
main product page after 
activation of the product does 
not have background sounds. 

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Partially 
Supports 

For blocks of text in the 
product, the following is true:  

●​ Text can be resized 
without assistive 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-sign
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-extended-ad
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-extended-ad
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-text-doc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-live-audio-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast7
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-noaudio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-visual-presentation


technology up to 200 
percent in a way that 
does not require the 
user to scroll 
horizontally to read a 
line of text on a 
full-screen window. 

●​ Line spacing (leading) 
is at least 
space-and-a-half within 
paragraphs, and 
paragraph spacing is at 
least 1.5 times larger 
than the line spacing. 

●​ Text is not justified 
(aligned to both the left 
and the right margins). 

The product does not meet 
these aspects of the criterion: 

●​ Width is no more than 
80 characters or glyphs 
(40 if CJK). 

●​ Foreground and 
background colors can 
be selected by the user. 

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) 
(Level AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports The product does not contain 
images of text. 

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level 
AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports All functionality of the product 
is operable through a keyboard 
interface without requiring 
specific timings for individual 
keystrokes. 

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports Timing is not an essential part 
of the events or activities 
presented by the product, 
except for non-interactive 
synchronized media and 
real-time events. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-images
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-all-funcs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-no-exceptions


2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports There are no interruptions in 
the product. 

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports If a user losers authentication 
with their WordPress admin 
account there will be no loss of 
data in the product. 

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Not Applicable There are no timeouts possible 
in the product. 

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports There is no flashing content in 
the product. 

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions 
(Level AAA 2.1 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports There are no motion 
animations in the product. 

2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports The product provides 
information about the user's 
location with WordPress admin 
pages that it creates. 

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level 
AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports All links in the product have 
text that clearly indicates their 
purpose. Or the purpose is 
ambiguous to users of all 
abilities equally, such as with 
the ‘i’ icons that link to 
documentation for specific 
rules (in this case screen 
reader users are at an 
advantage as an aria-label 
provides additional context). 

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Partially 
Supports 

Section headings are present 
throughout the product to 
organize the content. There are 
some sections in the post edit 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-postponed
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-server-timeout
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#timeouts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-three-times
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#animation-from-interactions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-location
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-link
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-headings


screen details tab where 
additional subheadings hidden 
as screen reader text may 
make these reports easier to 
understand and navigate for 
screen reader users. 

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Does Not 
Support 

Most targets in the product do 
not have a minimum height of 
44px. Some buttons are as 
small as 15px tall (though all 
are at least 44px wide). 

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms 
(Level AAA 2.1 only) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports The product does not restrict 
the use of input modalities. 

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Does Not 
Support 

The product does not have a 
mechanism available for 
identifying specific definitions of 
words or phrases used in an 
unusual or restricted way, 
including idioms and jargon. 

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports All abbreviations provided in 
the product are first written out 
in full text on the same page 
before presenting the 
abbreviation. 

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Does Not 
Support 

There is help or explainer text 
throughout the product 
however this documentation 
frequently requires a reading 
level above 9th grade and does 
not have a simplified summary. 

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Not Applicable There are no words in the 
product where meaning of the 
words, in context, is ambiguous 
without knowing the 
pronunciation. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#target-size
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#concurrent-input-mechanisms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-idioms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-located
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-supplements
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-pronunciation


3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports Changes of context in the 
product are initiated only by 
user request. 

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Partially 
Supports 

Some elements of the product 
have context-sensitive help. 

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level 
AAA) 

EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not 
apply 

Supports Users have the ability to 
reverse their submissions when 
submitting information through 
the Ignore feature in the 
product. 

 

Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports Care has been put into 
making the product work 
for assistive 
technologies such as 
screen readers and 
braille displays, 
however, some 
improvements can be 
made to fully support 
users without vision. 
See WCAG 2.x Report 
for more details. 

302.2 With Limited Vision Supports The product can be fully 
used by users with 
limited or low vision. It 
has support for Zoom to 
200% or greater and 
meets WCAG 2.1 AAA 
color contrast 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-no-extreme-changes-context
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-context-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible-all
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-3-functional-performance-criteria


requirements, among 
other features. See 
WCAG 2.x Report for 
more details. 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports The product is optimized 
for high contrasts and 
distinguishes between 
elements and 
information through 
other means than color 
alone. 
 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports Where videos exist in 
the product correct 
captions and a separate 
transcript are provided. 
The product does not 
use audio as the sole 
way to convey 
information or meaning. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports Where videos exist in 
the product correct 
captions and a separate 
transcript are provided. 
The product does not 
use audio as the sole 
way to convey 
information or meaning. 

302.6 Without Speech Supports The product does not 
require the use of 
speech for operating 
inputs or controlling 
interfaces. 
 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports The product has been 
optimized for operating 
through pointer device, 
keyboard device or 
through speech. Most 
input controls have been 
designed to not require 



fine motor control, 
however, some do not 
meet the tap-target 
minimum sizing required 
for AAA conformance. 
See WCAG 2.x Report 
for more details. 
 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports The product is built upon 
standard web 
technologies and does 
not require specific 
reach or strength to use. 

302.9 With Limited Language, 
Cognitive, and Learning Abilities 

Partially Supports The product features 
descriptions and 
information in plain 
language whenever 
possible. Some product 
elements refer to 
technological terms or 
standards documents, in 
which case helpful 
explanations or 
links are attached, but 
these may still be 
difficult for some users 
to understand. 
 

 

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: Not Applicable 

 

Chapter 5: Software 

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 
2.0 AA 

See WCAG 2.x section See information in 
WCAG 2.x section 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-4-hardware
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-5-software


502 Interoperability with Assistive 
Technology 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility 
Features 

Supports There are no separate 
accessibility features or 
settings; the product has 
been coded to be 
accessible. 

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility 
Features 

Supports The product has not 
been known to disrupt 
any accessibility 
features. 

502.3 Accessibility Services Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

502.3.1 Object Information Supports The product is built 
upon standard web 
technologies compatible 
with assistive 
technologies and 
conforms with WCAG as 
indicated in the WCAG 
2.x section. 

502.3.2 Modification of Object 
Information 

Supports  

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Supports  

502.3.4 Values Supports  

502.3.5 Modification of Values Supports  

502.3.6 Label Relationships Supports  

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Partially Supports As noted in the WCAG 
2.x Report, there are 
some areas in the post 
edit screen details tab 
where the addition of 
screen reader only 
subheadings would be 
beneficial for 
non-sighted users better 
understanding the 
hierarchy of the 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#502-interoperability-assistive-technology
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#502-interoperability-assistive-technology


accessibility problems 
identified in the report. 

502.3.8 Text Supports  

502.3.9 Modification of Text Supports  

502.3.10 List of Actions Supports  

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Supports  

502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supports  

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Supports  

502.3.14 Event Notification Supports  

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Supports  

503 Applications Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

503.2 User Preferences Partially Supports Nothing has been coded 
into the product that 
explicitly overrides 
user’s system or 
browser settings, 
however there are some 
defined colors and font 
sizes beyond what is 
default in WordPress or 
browsers. Some colors 
do not change if users 
select a different admin 
color scheme in 
WordPress. 

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable The product does not 
provide an alternative 
user interface. 

503.4 User Controls for Captions and 
Audio Description 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

503.4.1 Caption Controls Supports Captions are provided 
as closed captions with 
an accessible control for 
turning captions on and 
off. 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#503-applications


503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Does Not Support The one video on the 
product welcome screen 
does not have audio 
description. 

504 Authoring Tools Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not 
authoring tool, enter “not applicable”) 

See WCAG 2.x section See information in 
WCAG 2.x section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information 
Provided for Accessibility in Format 
Conversion 

Supports The product preserves 
information required for 
accessibility to the 
extent that the 
information is supported 
by the destination 
format, when converting 
content from one format 
to another. 

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable The product does not 
export PDFs. 

504.3 Prompts Supports The product itself is a 
tool for adding prompts 
to create content that 
conforms to Level A and 
Level AA Success 
Criteria and 
Conformance 
Requirements in WCAG 
in the WordPress 
authoring tool. 

504.4 Templates Not Applicable The product does not 
provide templates. 

 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#504-authoring-tools
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#chapter-6-support-documentation-and-services


602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility 
Features 

Supports All documentation is 
offered in semantic 
HTML on the product 
website which follows 
WCAG 2.1 AA best 
practices. 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in 
WCAG 2.x section 

602.4 Alternate Formats for 
Non-Electronic Support Documentation 

Not Applicable Documentation is not 
provided in 
non-electronic formats. 

603 Support Services Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 

Supports Information on the 
accessibility of product 
support is available on 
the product website. 

603.3 Accommodation of 
Communication Needs 

Supports Support services are 
provided directly to the 
user and can 
accommodate the 
communication needs of 
individuals with 
disabilities. 

 

 

 

https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#602-support-documentation
https://www.access-board.gov/ict/#603-support-services


EN 301 549 Report 
Notes: 

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS) 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

4.2.1 Usage without vision Partially Supports Care has been put into 
making the product work 
for assistive 
technologies such as 
screen readers and 
braille displays, 
however, some 
improvements can be 
made to fully support 
users without vision. 
See WCAG 2.x Report 
for more details. 

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Supports The product can be fully 
used by users with 
limited or low vision. It 
has support for Zoom to 
200% or greater and 
meets WCAG 2.1 AAA 
color contrast 
requirements, among 
other features. See 
WCAG 2.x Report for 
more details. 

4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour Supports The product is optimized 
for high contrasts and 
distinguishes between 
elements and 
information through 
other means than color 
alone. 

4.2.4 Usage without hearing Supports Where videos exist in 
the product correct 
captions and a separate 
transcript are provided. 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=20


The product does not 
use audio as the sole 
way to convey 
information or meaning. 

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Supports Where videos exist in 
the product correct 
captions and a separate 
transcript are provided. 
The product does not 
use audio as the sole 
way to convey 
information or meaning. 

4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal 
capability 

Supports The product does not 
require vocal capability 
for operating inputs or 
controlling interfaces. 

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or 
strength 

Partially Supports The product is built 
upon standard web 
technologies and does 
not require specific 
strength to use. The 
product has been 
optimized for operating 
through pointer device, 
keyboard device or 
through speech. Most 
input controls have been 
designed to not require 
fine motor control, 
however, some do not 
meet the tap-target 
minimum sizing required 
for AAA conformance. 
See WCAG 2.x Report 
for more details. 

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Supports The product is built 
upon standard web 
technologies and does 
not require specific 
reach to use. 



4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure 
triggers 

Supports There are no flassing 
elements or motion 
animations in the 
product 

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, 
language or learning 

Partially Supports The product features 
descriptions and 
information in plain 
language whenever 
possible. Some product 
elements refer to 
technological terms or 
standards documents, in 
which case helpful 
explanations or 
links are attached, but 
these may still be 
difficult for some users 
to understand. 

4.2.11 Privacy Not Applicable The product does not 
collect sensitive user 
data. 

 

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1 Closed functionality Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

5.1.2 General Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

5.1.2.1 Closed functionality See 5.2 through 13 See information in 5.2 
through 13 

5.1.2.2 Assistive technology See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6 See information in 5.1.3 
through 5.1.6 

5.1.3 Non-visual access Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual 
information 

Not Applicable There are no functions 
closed to assistive 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=23


technologies for screen 
reading in the product. 
 

5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including 
speech 

Not Applicable  

5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation Not Applicable  

5.1.3.4 Speech output user control Not Applicable  

5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic 
interruption 

Not Applicable  

5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text 
content 

Supports  

5.1.3.7 Speech output for video 
information 

Not Applicable  

5.1.3.8 Masked entry Not Applicable  

5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data Not Applicable  

5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output Not Applicable  

5.1.3.11 Private listening volume Not Applicable  

5.1.3.12 Speaker volume Not Applicable  

5.1.3.13 Volume reset Not Applicable  

5.1.3.14 Spoken languages Not Applicable The product does not 
have a speech 
synthesizer but it is 
compatible with screen 
reader software. 
 

5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification Not Applicable It is not possible to 
create an input error in 
the product. 

5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and 
transactional outputs 

Not Applicable  

5.1.4 Functionality closed to text 
enlargement 

Not Applicable The product does not 
contain functionality 
closed to text 
enlargement a mode of 
operation for text 



magnification but is 
compatible with 
magnification software 
or browser settings. 
 

5.1.5 Visual output for auditory 
information 

Supports No functionality requires 
auditory information. 
There is a video in the 
product with closed 
captions and a 
transcript. 

5.1.6 Operation without keyboard 
interface 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

5.1.6.1 Closed functionality See 5.1.3.1 through 
5.1.3.16 

See information in 
5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16 

5.1.6.2 Input focus Supports  

5.1.7 Access without speech Supports  

5.2 Activation of accessibility features Supports  

5.3 Biometrics Not Applicable  

5.4 Preservation of accessibility 
information during conversion 

Not Applicable  

5.5 Operable parts Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

5.5.1 Means of operation Not Applicable  

5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility Not Applicable  

5.6 Locking or toggle controls Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status Not Applicable  

5.6.2 Visual status Not Applicable  

5.7 Key repeat Not Applicable  

5.8 Double-strike key acceptance Not Applicable  

5.9 Simultaneous user actions Not Applicable  

 

Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication  
Notes: Not Applicable 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=30


Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities  

Notes: Not Applicable 

Chapter 8: Hardware 

Notes: Not Applicable 

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section) 
Notes: Please refer to the WCAG section for EN 301 549 criteria and remarks. 

Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents 
Notes: Not Applicable 

Chapter 11: Software 

Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

11.0 General (informative) Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3 See WCAG 2.x section See information in 
WCAG 2.x section 

11.5 Interoperability with assistive 
technology 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

11.5.1 Closed functionality Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

11.5.2 Accessibility services Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service 
support for software that provides a user 
interface 

See 11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17 

See information in 
11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17 

11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service 
support for assistive technologies 

See 11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17 

See information in 
11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17 

11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services See information in 
11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17 

 See information in 
11.5.2.5 through 
11.5.2.17 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=35
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=37
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=45
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=52
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=64


11.5.2.4 Assistive technology Not Applicable The product is not an 
assistive technology but 
it is designed to be 
compatible with 
assistive technologies. 
 

11.5.2.5 Object information Supports  

11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers Supports  

11.5.2.7 Values Supports  

11.5.2.8 Label relationships Supports  

11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships Partially Supports As noted in the WCAG 
2.x Report, there are 
some areas in the post 
edit screen details tab 
where the addition of 
screen reader only 
subheadings would be 
beneficial for 
non-sighted users better 
understanding the 
hierarchy of the 
accessibility problems 
identified in the report. 

11.5.2.10 Text Supports  

11.5.2.11 List of available actions Supports  

11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions Supports  

11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and 
selection attributes 

Supports  

11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and 
selection attributes 

Supports  

11.5.2.15 Change notification Supports  

11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and 
properties 

Supports  

11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and 
text 

Supports  

11.6 Documented accessibility usage Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 



11.6.1 User control of accessibility 
features 

Supports  

11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility 
features 

Supports  

11.7 User preferences Partially Supports Nothing has been coded 
into the product that 
explicitly overrides 
user’s system or 
browser settings, 
however there are some 
defined colors and font 
sizes beyond what is 
default in WordPress or 
browsers. Some colors 
do not change if users 
select a different admin 
color scheme in 
WordPress. 

11.8 Authoring tools Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

11.8.1 Content technology Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

11.8.2 Accessible content creation See WCAG 2.x section 
(If not authoring tool, 
enter “Not Applicable”) 

See information in 
WCAG 2.x section 

11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility 
information in transformations 

Not Applicable  

11.8.4 Repair assistance Not Applicable  

11.8.5 Templates Not Applicable  

 

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

12.1 Product documentation Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility 
features 

  

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=84


12.1.2 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in 
WCAG 2.x section 

12.2 Support Services Heading cell – no 
response required 

Heading cell – no 
response required 

12.2.2 Information on accessibility and 
compatibility features 

Not Applicable Product does not have 
specific accessibility 
features that can be 
enabled and disabled. 

12.2.3 Effective communication Supports Product support 
services can 
accommodate the 
communication needs of 
individuals with 
disabilities as needed. 

12.2.4 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.x section See information in 
WCAG 2.x section 

 

Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access 
Notes: Not Applicable 

 

Voluntary Product Accessibility Template® and VPAT® are a registered 
trademark of Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). 

 

 

 

https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.02.01_60/en_301549v030201p.pdf#page=86
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